
2049 E. Joyce Blvd. 
Suite 400 
Fayetteville, AR 72703 

 

TEL 479.527.9100 
FAX 479.527.9101  
 

www.GarverUSA.com 

  

 

October 15, 2018 
 

 
 
City of Tontitown 
James Clark, Public Works Director 
235 E. Henri de Tonti Blvd. 
PO Box 305 
Tontitown, AR 72770 
 
Re: City of Tontitown, Arkansas 
 Highway 412 Bypass Gravity Sewer Extensions 
 Recommendation of Award 
 
Dear Mr. Clark (James): 
 
Bids were opened for the referenced project at the City of Tontitown at 2:00 p.m. on Thursday, October 

4, 2018.  The bids have been checked for accuracy and for compliance with the contract documents.  

A detailed tabulation of the bids received and bid documents received by the low bidder (generally 

including the Bid Form, Bid Bond, and Qualifications) are enclosed with this letter.  

 

A total of eight bids were received on the project.  Brothers Construction, Inc. of Van Buren, Arkansas 

submitted the low bid for the project in the amount of $499,460. Brothers Construction also plans to 

open a new office in the City of Tontitown.   

 

We believe that the bid submitted by Brothers Construction represents a good value for the City of 

Tontitown.  We recommend that the construction contract for the Highway 412 Bypass Gravity Sewer 

Extensions be awarded to Brothers Construction, and we recommend not accepting the deductive 

alternate (reduction in the bid amount of $74,892 by eliminating approximately 1,400 feet of gravity 

sewer, or eastern extension to Liberty Avenue).  

 

 
Please call me if you have any questions.   
 
Sincerely, 
 
GARVER, LLC 
 
 
 
 
Chris Buntin, P.E. 
Senior Project Manager 

 
Attachments:  Bid Tabulation  
 Brothers Construction Bid Documents  
L:\2018\18048110 - Hwy 412 Bypass Gravity Sewer Extensions\Bidding\Recommendation of Award\2018-10-15 Clark 
Recommendation of Award.docm 



Highway 412 Bypass Gravity Sewer Extension

City of Tontitown, Arkansas

Bid Opening -  October 4, 2018

Item 
Number

Description Unit
Estimated 
Quantity

Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total

1 MOBILIZATION LS 1 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 25,000.00$                   $                  25,000.00 15,000.00$                   $                  15,000.00 29,000.00$                   $                  29,000.00 6,608.00$                     $                    6,608.00 

2 EROSION CONTROL LS 1 $17,500.00 $17,500.00 $30,000.00  $                  30,000.00 $13,000.00  $                  13,000.00 $15,000.00  $                  15,000.00 $34,832.00  $                  34,832.00 

3 TRENCH EXCAVATION LS 1 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $5,000.00  $                    5,000.00 $13,500.00  $                  13,500.00 $10,000.00  $                  10,000.00 $4,536.00  $                    4,536.00 

4 TRAFFIC CONTROL LS 1 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,500.00  $                    2,500.00 $1,000.00  $                    1,000.00 $1,000.00  $                    1,000.00 $2,800.00  $                    2,800.00 

5 CONSTRUCTION STAKING LS 1 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $17,500.00  $                  17,500.00 $10,416.35  $                  10,416.35 $10,000.00  $                  10,000.00 $10,080.00  $                  10,080.00 

6 BONDS AND INSRUANCE LS 1 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $7,500.00  $                    7,500.00 $21,461.00  $                  21,461.00 $10,000.00  $                  10,000.00 $21,000.00  $                  21,000.00 

7 SITE RESTORATION LS 1 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $20,000.00  $                  20,000.00 $4,126.79  $                    4,126.79 $40,000.00  $                  40,000.00 $32,480.00  $                  32,480.00 

8 MATERIAL AND ACCEPTANCE TESTING LS 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $5,000.00  $                    5,000.00 $4,600.87  $                    4,600.87 $2,500.00  $                    2,500.00 $11,200.00  $                  11,200.00 

9 TEMPORARY FENCING LS 1 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $6,500.00  $                    6,500.00 $500.00  $                       500.00 $1,000.00  $                    1,000.00 $4,872.00  $                    4,872.00 

10
12" PVC GRAVITY SEWER LINE AND 
APPURTENCANCES

LF 5540 $45.00 $249,300.00 $37.00  $                204,980.00 $50.00  $                277,000.00 $60.00  $                332,400.00 $46.75  $                258,995.00 

11
INSTALL NEW 4' DIAMETER MANHOLE (0' TO 6' 
DEEP)

EA 16 $3,800.00 $60,800.00 $3,500.00  $                  56,000.00 $4,100.00  $                  65,600.00 $3,250.00  $                  52,000.00 $2,401.00  $                  38,416.00 

12 INSTALL NEW 4' DIAMETER EXTRA DEPTH VF 52 $200.00 $10,400.00 $250.00  $                  13,000.00 $421.27  $                  21,906.04 $240.00  $                  12,480.00 $249.85  $                  12,992.20 

13
INSTALL NEW 5' DIAMETER MANHOLE (0' TO 6' 
DEEP)

EA 5 $4,500.00 $22,500.00 $4,000.00  $                  20,000.00 $5,200.00  $                  26,000.00 $5,000.00  $                  25,000.00 $2,643.20  $                  13,216.00 

14
INSTALL NEW 5' DIAMETER MANHOLE EXTRA 
DEPTH

VF 18 $235.00 $4,230.00 $350.00  $                    6,300.00 $481.45  $                    8,666.10 $300.00  $                    5,400.00 $248.89  $                    4,480.02 

15 HINGED WATERTIGHT MANHOLE LIDS EA 4 $1,300.00 $5,200.00 $500.00  $                    2,000.00 $444.61  $                    1,778.44 $350.00  $                    1,400.00 $378.00  $                    1,512.00 

16 DROP INLET AT MANHOLE EA 1 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $3,500.00  $                    3,500.00 $1,585.00  $                    1,585.00 $2,500.00  $                    2,500.00 $2,912.00  $                    2,912.00 

17 SEWER SERVICE EA 3 $550.00 $1,650.00 $700.00  $                    2,100.00 $501.00  $                    1,503.00 $750.00  $                    2,250.00 $754.14  $                    2,262.42 

18 SERVICE LINE LF 30 $20.00 $600.00 $12.50  $                       375.00 $26.23  $                       786.90 $40.00  $                    1,200.00 $20.54  $                       616.20 

19 TOPSOIL AND SEEDING LS 1 $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $18,500.00  $                  18,500.00 $22,340.00  $                  22,340.00 $15,000.00  $                  15,000.00 $9,520.00  $                    9,520.00 

20 WATER MITIGATION DAMS EA 15 $200.00 $3,000.00 $500.00  $                    7,500.00 $866.13  $                  12,991.95 $1,000.00  $                  15,000.00 $412.54  $                    6,188.10 

21 BANK STABILIZATION SY 200 $40.00 $8,000.00 $65.00  $                  13,000.00 $85.00  $                  17,000.00 $30.00  $                    6,000.00 $71.00  $                  14,200.00 

22 FLOWABLE FILL BEDDING LF 380 $21.00 $7,980.00 $35.00  $                  13,300.00 $29.56  $                  11,232.80 $50.00  $                  19,000.00 $28.89  $                  10,978.20 

23 TREE REMOVAL 6" - 12" DIAMETER LS 1 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $10,000.00  $                  10,000.00 $1,000.00  $                    1,000.00 $1,000.00  $                    1,000.00 $5,600.00  $                    5,600.00 

24 TREE REMOVAL GREATER THAN 12" DIAMETER LS 1 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $20,000.00  $                  20,000.00 $1,000.00  $                    1,000.00 $1,000.00  $                    1,000.00 $7,280.00  $                    7,280.00 

25 WATER LS 1 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $495.00  $                       495.00 $1,000.00  $                    1,000.00 $500.00  $                       500.00 $2,240.00  $                    2,240.00 

26 24" STEEL ENCASEMENT PIPE LF 40 $95.00 $3,800.00 $130.00  $                    5,200.00 $155.16  $                    6,206.40 $70.00  $                    2,800.00 $129.08  $                    5,163.20 

27 UNDERCUT AND STONE BACKFILL CY 150 $20.00 $3,000.00 $35.00  $                    5,250.00 $1.00  $                       150.00 $30.00  $                    4,500.00 $67.20  $                  10,080.00 

28 ROCK EXCAVATION CY 300 $100.00 $30,000.00 $15.00  $                    4,500.00 $0.01  $                           3.00 $5.00  $                    1,500.00 $300.00  $                  90,000.00 

Total Base Bid 499,460.00$       525,000.00$       561,354.64$       619,430.00$       625,059.34$       

Mobilization (5% max) 4.00% 4.76% 2.67% 4.68% 1.06%

 Deductive Alternate  $                  74,892.00  $                  75,000.00  $                  99,787.00  $                  45,000.00  $                  60,670.82 

 Total Base Bid Less 
Deductive Alternate  $                424,568.00  $                450,000.00  $                461,567.64  $                574,430.00 564,388.52$                        

Brothers Construction 

Van Buren, AR

Ground Zero Construction

Siloam Springs, AR
KAJACS Contractors

Poplar Bluff, MO

Rosetta Construction

Springfield, MO

Diamond C Construction 

Gentry, AR
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Highway 412 Bypass Gravity Sewer Extension

City of Tontitown, Arkansas

Bid Opening -  October 4, 2018

Item 
Number

Description Unit
Estimated 
Quantity

1 MOBILIZATION LS 1

2 EROSION CONTROL LS 1

3 TRENCH EXCAVATION LS 1

4 TRAFFIC CONTROL LS 1

5 CONSTRUCTION STAKING LS 1

6 BONDS AND INSRUANCE LS 1

7 SITE RESTORATION LS 1

8 MATERIAL AND ACCEPTANCE TESTING LS 1

9 TEMPORARY FENCING LS 1

10
12" PVC GRAVITY SEWER LINE AND 
APPURTENCANCES

LF 5540

11
INSTALL NEW 4' DIAMETER MANHOLE (0' TO 6' 
DEEP)

EA 16

12 INSTALL NEW 4' DIAMETER EXTRA DEPTH VF 52

13
INSTALL NEW 5' DIAMETER MANHOLE (0' TO 6' 
DEEP)

EA 5

14
INSTALL NEW 5' DIAMETER MANHOLE EXTRA 
DEPTH

VF 18

15 HINGED WATERTIGHT MANHOLE LIDS EA 4

16 DROP INLET AT MANHOLE EA 1

17 SEWER SERVICE EA 3

18 SERVICE LINE LF 30

19 TOPSOIL AND SEEDING LS 1

20 WATER MITIGATION DAMS EA 15

21 BANK STABILIZATION SY 200

22 FLOWABLE FILL BEDDING LF 380

23 TREE REMOVAL 6" - 12" DIAMETER LS 1

24 TREE REMOVAL GREATER THAN 12" DIAMETER LS 1

25 WATER LS 1

26 24" STEEL ENCASEMENT PIPE LF 40

27 UNDERCUT AND STONE BACKFILL CY 150

28 ROCK EXCAVATION CY 300

Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total

40,000.00$                   $                  40,000.00 41,812.50$                   $                  41,812.50 60,000.00$                   $                  60,000.00 

$28,700.00  $                  28,700.00 $25,000.00  $                  25,000.00 $35,000.00  $                  35,000.00 

$50,000.00  $                  50,000.00 $9,900.00  $                    9,900.00 $85,000.00  $                  85,000.00 

$3,500.00  $                    3,500.00 $4,500.00  $                    4,500.00 $15,000.00  $                  15,000.00 

$8,000.00  $                    8,000.00 $4,500.00  $                    4,500.00 $25,000.00  $                  25,000.00 

$12,000.00  $                  12,000.00 $16,500.00  $                  16,500.00 $65,000.00  $                  65,000.00 

$20,000.00  $                  20,000.00 $17,000.00  $                  17,000.00 $88,000.00  $                  88,000.00 

$17,000.00  $                  17,000.00 $10,200.00  $                  10,200.00 $10,000.00  $                  10,000.00 

$4,000.00  $                    4,000.00 $9,500.00  $                    9,500.00 $8,000.00  $                    8,000.00 

$75.00  $                415,500.00 $75.00  $                415,500.00 $105.00  $                581,700.00 

$4,000.00  $                  64,000.00 $3,100.00  $                  49,600.00 $4,800.00  $                  76,800.00 

$200.00  $                  10,400.00 $675.00  $                  35,100.00 $400.00  $                  20,800.00 

$5,000.00  $                  25,000.00 $4,500.00  $                  22,500.00 $6,800.00  $                  34,000.00 

$300.00  $                    5,400.00 $875.00  $                  15,750.00 $600.00  $                  10,800.00 

$700.00  $                    2,800.00 $1,000.00  $                    4,000.00 $1,000.00  $                    4,000.00 

$3,000.00  $                    3,000.00 $3,500.00  $                    3,500.00 $3,000.00  $                    3,000.00 

$1,500.00  $                    4,500.00 $1,100.00  $                    3,300.00 $700.00  $                    2,100.00 

$40.00  $                    1,200.00 $30.00  $                       900.00 $35.00  $                    1,050.00 

$16,000.00  $                  16,000.00 $12,000.00  $                  12,000.00 $50,000.00  $                  50,000.00 

$2,000.00  $                  30,000.00 $5,000.00  $                  75,000.00 $800.00  $                  12,000.00 

$22.00  $                    4,400.00 $200.00  $                  40,000.00 $45.00  $                    9,000.00 

$32.00  $                  12,160.00 $200.00  $                  76,000.00 $55.00  $                  20,900.00 

$5,300.00  $                    5,300.00 $7,500.00  $                    7,500.00 $800.00  $                       800.00 

$2,000.00  $                    2,000.00 $9,999.99  $                    9,999.99 $1,500.00  $                    1,500.00 

$2,600.00  $                    2,600.00 $10,000.00  $                  10,000.00 $20,000.00  $                  20,000.00 

$178.00  $                    7,120.00 $200.00  $                    8,000.00 $150.00  $                    6,000.00 

$45.00  $                    6,750.00 $55.00  $                    8,250.00 $40.00  $                    6,000.00 

$175.00  $                  52,500.00 $100.00  $                  30,000.00 $100.00  $                  30,000.00 

853,830.00$       965,812.49$       1,281,450.00$    

4.68% 4.33% 4.68%

 $                141,248.00  $                131,550.00  $                220,000.00 

712,582.00$                        834,262.49$                        1,061,450.00$             

Goins Enterprises

Joplin, MO

Tri Star Contractors

Siloam Springs, AR

Goodwin & Goodwin

Fort Smith, AR
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